

No. 20-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JADE THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIETTA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
RICHARD B. RAILE
JENNA M. LORENCE
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. Review Is Required To Settle an
Important Question That the Court
Has Never Considered and That
Lower Courts Have Decided Contrary
to This Court’s Free-Speech
Precedents 2

II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle To
Address the Questions Presented..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	11
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018).....	8–9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	11
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	11
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Fac. Ass’n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982)	6, 8

Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... 12

Mentele v. Inslee,
916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019).....9

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....4

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Coll. v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984).....*passim*

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of
Cal.*,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....4

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 11

R.I. Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse,
199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999) 12

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 3, 4, 5

United States v. United Foods,
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....5

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992)..... 11

STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code. § 4117.04 3
